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| ntroduction

The Electronic Data Transmission System provides data files containing information currently appearing
on hard copy reports. This document provides information for those reports selected by the Board to be
included in the Electronic Transmission System.

Each report has a specification sheet. The sheet contains the report number, report name, a description of
the report, and a record format. The record format section assigns a consecutive number to each data
element. Each data element contains a starting and ending position, a data element description, adatatype,
and a data element size.

Behind the report specification sheet you will find a sample copy of the report. Two cross reference lists
are provided to assist with the relationship between report number and report name. The physical report
name in these lists was atered to reflect a report’s function. This provides the ability to group reports
having common functionality; e.g., Negative Adjustments. The names are modified so the first word(s)
will group functions together. For example, Report Number 33007 has areport title of “ Report of Rejected
Lost Earnings Transactions.” Converting this into a function/descriptive format, the title will read “Lost
Earnings, Rejected Transactions.” Reference the Electronic Reportslist by Report Name.

A specification sheet and sample report(s) are furnished for each available report. They are in report
number sequence by the first digit of each report number. All report numbers beginning with “1” will bein
seguence together, no matter how many digits are in the number.

The agency file may contain data for multiple report numbers. Each record begins with nine (9) standard
data elements — Payroll Office, Report Number/Report ID, Department, Agency, Personne Office
Identifier, Process Date, Journal Voucher Number, Journal Voucher Type and Pay Date. These nine
elements provide the receiving Payroll Office the ability to subdivide the data according to their
requirements.

The reports in this document and the data file elements are provided through the Electronic Data
Transmission System. New report IDs will be appended behind the last report ID in the document. The
new Report ID/Record ID will be in sequence in the tables located in Appendix A - Electronic Report Data
by Report Type/Name, and Appendix B - Electronic Report Data by Report Number/Report ID.
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Electronic Data Transmission Specifications

Thefiles being transmitted to the agency contain various record lengths. Thefileisavariable block file
with arecord length from 50 to 2,784 characters per record. These values do not represent current record
lengths. They were selected to allow smaller or larger record lengths to be added in the future with
minimal program changes. The actual record lengths and record formats are defined in this document.
The DCB information used to create the transmission fileis LRECL=2788, BLKSIZE=27844, and
RECFM=VB.

Receiving locations must establish a dataset to receive the transmitted file. The file will have the same
DCB attributes as above. It is recommended a Generation Data Group (GDG) be used. A GDG of
sufficient size provides a backup and prevents future transmissions from overwriting the previous
transmission before it is processed.

Each record begins with nine (9) standard data elements — Payroll Office, Report Number/Report 1D,
Department, Agency, Personnel Office Identifier, Process Date, Journal V oucher Number, Journal Voucher
Type and Pay Date. These nine elements provide the receiving Payroll Office the ability to subdivide the
data according to its requirements. The Journal Voucher Number and Journal Voucher Type fields will
only contain data in reports that are journal voucher specific. Each journa voucher will be contained in a
separate file. All non-journa voucher specific reports will be contained in a separate file. Within each
Payroll Office Number and Journal Voucher Report Number, the data file records will be in report
sequence (e.g., 1701, 1701, 1701, ... 1702, 1703, etc.).

Data elements that are not used will contain default values. In the Data File Record Format table,
aphanumeric fields coded X( ) in the Picture Clause column will contain spaces. Numeric fields coded 9()
in the Picture Clause column will contain zeros.

All record formats may not appear on every transmission file, only those formats having activity that cycle
will appear. For each Payroll Office the record formats will be in sequence according to thefirst 8 fields as
a minimum. Additionally sequencing for reports with multiple records will be defined on the report
specification sheet.

Asnew Report IDs are added, they will be added in sequence on the transmission file.

Security must be in place at the agency’s location and the National Finance Center (NFC) before any
transmissions are attempted. If Connect:Direct is used as the mode of transmission, the NFC/TSP
Operations Branch must have the following information:

Connect:Direct NODE Name,

Permission to load data from NFC/TSPS Batch ACID to the agency,

SNODE ID and password,

GDG dataset name,

Any other security or authority required at the agency’ s site, and

Start Job information, if the agency request TSPS to automatically start a process on
your system upon successful completion of the transfer.

o wNE
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11

Payroll Office Recap of Journal Voucher Processing

This report is used as a control over the contributions JVs that have been submitted to the TSP. It reflects
employee data, payment, and negative adjustment records that have been posted or rejected. This report
also reflects breakage on makeup or late contributions and negative adjustment amounts that cannot be
returned to the payroll office because of investment losses or length of time in the plan. Catch-up
contributions (current, makeup and late), associated breakage, and negative adjustments of catch-up
contributions are treated equivalent to “Employee’ contributions.

1702

111  Frequency Daily
112 DataFile Record Format
Element | Start | End| . Picture Value or
Number | Pos. | Pos. Sze Data Element Name Clause Other Information
1 1 8 8 | Payroll Office 9(08)
2 9 20 12 | Report Number/Record ID X(12) 1702
3 21 22 2 | Filler X(02)
4 23 24 2 | Filler X(02)
5 25 28 4 | Filler X(04)
6 29 36 8 | Process date 9(08) YYYYMMDD
7 37 42 6 | Journa Voucher Number X(06)
8 43 48 6 | Journa Voucher Type X(06)
9 49 56 8 | Pay Date 9(08)
10 57 67 11 | Employee Submitted Amount S9(09)V9I9
11 68 78 11 | Employee Rejected Amount S9(09)V99
12 79 89 11 | Employee Breakage Amount S9(09)V99
13 90 | 100 11 | Employee Processed Amount S9(09)V9I9
14| 101 | 144 | 44| Filler 9(44)
15| 145 | 155 11 | Automatic (1%) Submitted Amount S9(09)V9I9
16| 156 | 166 11 | Automatic (1%) Rejected Amount S9(09)V99
17| 167 | 177 11 | Automatic (1%) Breakage Amount S9(09)V99
18| 178 | 188 11 | Automatic (1%) Processed Amount S9(09)V9I9
19| 189 | 199 11 | Matching Submitted Amount S9(09)V9I9
20| 200 | 210| 11 | Matching Rejected Amount S9(09)V99
21| 211 | 221 11 | Matching Breakage Amount S9(09)V99
22| 222 | 232 11 | Matching Processed Amount S9(09)V9I9
23| 233 | 243 11 | Subtotal Submitted Amount S9(09)V99
24| 244 | 254 | 11 | Subtotal Rejected Amount S9(09)V99
25| 255 | 265 11 | Subtotal Breakage Amount S9(09)V99
26| 266 | 276 11 | Subtotal Processed Amount S9(09)V99
Negative Adjustment Employee
27| 277 | 287 11 Submiitted Amount S9(09)V99
Negative Adjustment Employee Not
28| 283 | 298 11 Processed Amount S9(09)V99
Negative Adjustment Employee
29| 299 | 309 11 Amount Not Processed S9(09)V99
Negative Adjustment Employee
30( 310 320| 11 Proc | Amount S9(09)V99
31| 321 | 364 | 44| Filler 9(44) Zeroes
Negative Adjustment Automatic (1%)
32| 365 | 375| 11 Submitted Amount S9(09)V99
Negative Adjustment Automatic (1%)
33| 376 | 386 11 Rejected Amount S9(09)V99
Negative Adjustment Automatic (1%)
34| 387 | 397 11 Not Returned Amount S9(09)V99
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Element | Start | End Sze Data Element Name Picture Value or
Number | Pos. | Pos. Clause Other Information
Negative Adjustment Automatic (1%o)
35| 398 | 408 11 Proc | Amount S9(09)V99
Negative Adjustment Matching
36| 409 | 419 11 Submitted Amount S9(09)V99
Negative Adjustment Matching
37| 420 | 430| 11 Rejected Amount S9(09)V99
Negative Adjustment Matching Not
38| 431 | 441 11 Returned Amount S9(09)V99
Negative Adjustment Matching
39| 442 | 452 11 Processed Amount S9(09)V99
Negative Adjustment Subtotal
40| 453 | 463 11 Submiitted Amount S9(09)V99
Negative Adjustment Subtotal
41| 464 | 474 11 Rejected Amount S9(09)V99
Negative Adjustment Subtotal Not
42| 475 | 485| 11 Returned Amount S9(09)V99
Negative Adjustment Subtotal
43| 486 | 496 11 Processed Amount S9(09)V99
44| 497 | 507 11 | Grand Totd Submitted Amount S9(09)V99
45| 508 | 518 11 | Grand Totad Rejected Amount S9(09)V99
46| 519 | 529 11 | Grand Tota Breakage Amount S9(09)V9I9
47| 530 | 540 11 | Grand Tota Processed Amount S9(09)V9I9
48| 541 | 547 7 | Employee Data Records Submitted 9(07)
49| 548 | 554 7 | Employee Data Records Rejected 9(07)
Employee Data Records Partially 9(07)
50| 555 | 561 7 Processed
51| 562 | 568 7 | Employee Data Records Processed 9(07)
52| 569 | 575 7 | Current Payment Records Submitted | 9(07)
53| 576 | 582 7 | Current Payment Records Rejected 9(07)
Current Payment Records Partially
54| 583 | 589 7 Processed 9(07) Zeroes
55| 590 | 596 7 | Current Payment Records Processed | 9(07)
56| 597 | 624 | 28| Filler 9(28) Zeroes
57| 625 | 631 7 | Late Payment Records Submitted 9(07)
58| 632 | 638 7 | Late Payment Records Rejected 9(07)
L ate Payment Records Partialy
59| 639 | 645 7 Processed 9(07) Zeroes
60| 646 | 652 7 | Late Payment Records Processed 9(07)
61| 653 | 680 | 28| Filler 9(28) Zeroes
Negative Adjustment Records
62| 681| 687 7 Submitted 9(07)
Negative Adjustment Records
63| 688 | 694 7 Rejected 9(07)
Negative Adjustment Records
64| 695 | 701 7 Partially Processed 9(07) Zexroes
Negative Adjustment Records
65| 702 | 708 7 Processed 9(07)
66| 709 | 736| 28| Filler 9(28) Zeroes
67| 737 | 743 7 | Total Records Submitted 9(07)
68| 744 | 750 7 | Total Records Rejected 9(07)
69| 751 | 757 7 | Total Records Partially Processed 9(07)
70| 758 | 764 7 | Total Records Processed 9(07)
113 Report FileVisual
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12 Error Report 1701

This report identifies records that were not processed and records that were processed but appear suspect.
Error codes beginning with “R” identify rejected records that were not processed; error codes beginning
with “W” identify warnings about suspect data error codes beginning with “P” identify partially processed
records. If there are no rejected transactions or transactions with warnings, you will not receive any 1701
datarecords on thefile.

NOTE: All records will reflect the data as submitted by the payroll office. If a data element is missing,
please refer to the error codes to determine whether or not it was required

121 Frequency Daily (if any submitted record had awarning or was rejected)

122 DataFile Record Format

Element | Start | End Sze Data Element Name Picture Value or
Number | Pos. | Pos. Clause Other Information
1 1 8 8 | Payroll Office 9(08)
2 9 20 12 | Report Number/Record ID X(12) 1701
3 21 22 2 | Filler X(02) Spaces
4 23 24 2 | Filler X(02) Spaces
5 25 28 4 | Filler X(04) Spaces
6 29 36 8 | Process Date 9(08) YYYYMMDD
7 37 42 6 | Journa Voucher Number X(06)
8 43 48 6 | Journa Voucher Type X(06)
9 49 56 8 | Filler 9(08) Zeroes
10 57| 306 | 250 | Source Data Record X(250)

Note: Positions 57 thr ough 306 will
be used toreturn the sourcerecord
datatypes. Each sourcerecord
data typeisdefined below.

Employee Data Record redefines

Sour ce Data Record
1 57 65 9 | Socia Security Number 9(09)
2 66 73 8 | Date of Birth 9(08) YYYYMMDD
3 74| 81 8 | Current Pay Date 9(08) YYYYMMDD
4 82 83 2 | Record Type X(02) 06
5 84| 100| 17| LastName X(17)
6 101 | 112 12 | First Name X(12)
7 113 | 124 | 12 | MiddleName X(12)
Previous/Erroneous Social Security
8 125 | 133 9 Number 9(09)
9 134 | 141 8 | Previous/Erroneous Date of Birth 9(08) YYYYMMDD
10 142 | 166 25 | First Line of Address X(25)
11 167 | 191 25 | Second Line of Address X(25)
12 192 | 216 | 25| ThirdLineof Address X(25)
13 217 | 236| 20| City X(20)
14 237 | 239 3 | State/Country Code X(03)
15 240 | 248 9 | Zip Code 9(09)
16 249 | 249 1 | TSP Status Code X(01)
17 250 | 257 8 | TSP StatusDate 9(08) YYYYMMDD
18 258 | 259 2 | Department Code X(02)
19 260 | 261 2 | Agency Code X(02)
20 262 | 265 4 | Personnel Office Identifier 9(04)
21 266 | 273 8 | Payroll Office Number 9(08)
22 274 | 281 8 | TSP Service Computation Date 9(08) YYYYMMDD
23 282 | 282 1 | Vesting Code 9(01)
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Element | Start | End Sze Data Element Name Picture Value or
Number | Pos. | Pos. Clause Other Information
24 283 | 283 1 | Retirement Code X(01)
25 284 | 284 1 | Employment Code X(01)
26 285 | 292 8 | Employment Code Date 9(08) YYYYMMDD
27 293 | 306 14 | Filler X(14) Spaces
Current Payment Record redefines
Sour ce Data Record
1 57 65 9 | Socia Security Number 9(09)
2 66 73 8 | Date of Birth 9(08) YYYYMMDD
3 74 81 8 | AsOf Date 9(08) YYYYMMDD
4 82 83 2 | Record Type X(02)) 16
5 84| 101 18 | Filler X(18) Spaces
6 102 | 107 6 | Employee Contributions S9(04)V99
7 108 | 149 | 42| Filler X(42) Spaces
8 150 | 155 6 | Automatic (1%) Contributions S9(04)V99
9 156 | 173 18 | Filler X(18) Spaces
10 174 | 179 6 | Matching Contributions S9(04)V99
11 180 | 181 2 | Department Code X(02)
12 182 | 183 2 | Agency Code X(02)
13 184 | 206 23 | Agency Use Only X(23) Returned to Agency
14 207 | 306 | 100 | Filler X(100) Spaces
Catch-Up Contributions Current
Payment Record redefines Sour ce
Data Record
1 57 65 9 | Socia Security Number 9(09)
2 66 73 8 | Date of Birth 9(08) YYYYMMDD
3 74 81 8 | AsOf Date 9(08) YYYYMMDD
4 82 83 2 | Record Type X(02)) 86
5 84| 101 18 | Filler X(18) Spaces
6 102 | 107 6 | Employee Contributions S9(04)V99
7 108 | 149 | 42| Fller X(42) Spaces
8 150 | 155 6 | Filler S9(04)VI9 | Zeroes
9 156 | 173 18 | Filler X(18) Spaces
10 174 | 179 6 | Filler S9(04)V9I9 | Zeroes
11 180 | 181 2 | Department Code X(02)
12 182 | 183 2 | Agency Code X(02)
13 184 | 206 23 | Agency Use Only X(23) Returned to Agency
14 207 | 306 | 100 | Filler X(100) Spaces
Negative Adjustment Record
redefines Sour ce Data Record
1 57 65 9 | Social Security Number 9(09)
2 66 73 8 | Date of Birth 9(08) YYYYMMDD
3 74 81 8 | Attributable Pay Date 9(08) YYYYMMDD
4 82 83 2 | Record Type X(02) 26
5 84| 101 18 | Filler X(18) Spaces
6 102 | 107 6 | Employee Contributions Adjustment | S9(04)V 99
7 108 | 149 | 42 | Filler X(42) Spaces
Automatic (1%) Contributions
8 150 | 155 6 Adjusiment S9(04)V99
9 156 | 173 18 | Filler X(18) Spaces
10 174 | 179 6 | Matching Contributions Adjustment | S9(04)V99
11 180 | 181 2 | Department Code X(02)
12 182 | 183 2 | Agency Code X(02)
13 184 | 206 23 | Agency Use Only X(23) Returned to Agency
14 207 | 306 | 100 | Filler X(100) Spaces
Catch-up Contributions Negative
Adjustment Record redefines
Civilian Electronic Data Transmission Users Guide Page 7




Element | Start | End Sze Data Element Name Picture Value or
Number | Pos. | Pos. Clause Other Information
Sour ce Data Record
1 57 65 9 | Socia Security Number 9(09)
2 66 73 8 | Date of Birth 9(08) YYYYMMDD
3 74| 81 8 | Attributable Pay Date 9(08) YYYYMMDD
4 82 83 2 | Record Type X(02) 29
5 84| 101 18 | Filler X(18) Spaces
6 102 | 107 6 | Employee Contributions Adjustment | S9(04)V99
7 108 | 149 | 42| Filler X(42) Spaces
8 150 | 155 6 | Filler S9(04)VI9 | Zeroes
9 156 | 173 18 | Filler X(18) Spaces
10 174 | 179 6 | Filler S9(04)VI9 | Zeroes
11 180 | 181 2 | Department Code X(02)
12 182 | 183 2 | Agency Code X(02)
13 184 | 206 23 | Agency Use Only X(23) Returned to Agency
14 207 | 306 | 100 | Filler X(100) Spaces
L ate Payment Record redefines
Sour ce Data Record
1 57 65 9 | Socia Security Number 9(09)
2 66 73 8 | Date of Birth 9(08) YYYYMMDD
3 74| 81 8 | AsOf Date 9(08) YYYYMMDD
4 82 83 2 | Record Type X(02) 46
5 84| 101 | 18| Filler X(18) Spaces
6 102 | 107 6 | Employee Contributions S9(04)V99
7 108 | 149 | 42| Filler X(42) Spaces
8 150 | 155 6 | Automatic (1%) Contributions S9(04)V9I9
9 156 | 173| 18| Filler X(18) Spaces
10 174 | 179 6 | Matching Contributions S9(04)V99
11 180 | 181 2 | Department Code X(02)
12 182 | 183 2 | Agency Code X(02)
13 184 | 206 23 | Agency Use Only X(23) Returned to Agency
14 207 | 306 | 100 | Filler X(100) Spaces
Catch-up Contributions L ate
Payment Record redefines Sour ce
Data Record
1 57 65 9 | Social Security Number 9(09)
2 66 73 8 | Date of Birth 9(08) YYYYMMDD
3 74| 81 8 | AsOf Date 9(08) YYYYMMDD
4 82 83 2 | Record Type X(02) 88
5 84| 101 18 | Filler X(18) Spaces
6 102 | 107 6 | Employee Contributions S9(04)V99
7 108 | 149 | 42| Filler X(42) Spaces
8 150 | 155 6 | Filler S9(04)VI9 | Zeroes
9 156 | 173 18 | Filler X(18) Spaces
10 174 | 179 6 | Filler S9(04)VI9 | Zeroes
11 180 | 181 2 | Department Code X(02)
12 182 | 183 2 | Agency Code X(02)
13 184 | 206 23 | Agency Use Only X(23) Returned to Agency
14 207 | 306 | 100 | Filler X(100) Spaces
Earnings Adjustment Record
redefines Sour ce Data Record
1 57 65 9 | Socia Security Number 9(09)
2 66 73 8 | Date of Birth 9(08) YYYYMMDD
3 74| 81 8 | AsOf Date 9(08) YYYYMMDD
71 FERCCA
4 82 83 2 | Record Type X(02) 72 Miscellaneous
5 84| 101 18 | Filler X(18) Spaces
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Element | Start | End Sze Data Element Name Picture Value or
Number | Pos. | Pos. Clause Other Information

6 102 | 109 8 | Employee Contributions S9(06)V99
7 110 | 149 | 40 | Filler X(40) Spaces
8 150 | 157 8 | Automatic (1%) Contributions S9(06)V9I9
9 158 | 171 14 | Filler X(14) Spaces
10 172 | 179 8 | Matching Contributions S9(06)V9I9
11 180 | 181 2 | Department Code X(02)
12 182 | 183 2 | Agency Code X(02)
13 184 | 206 23 | Agency Use Only X(23) Returned to Agency
14 207 | 306 | 100 | Filler X(100) Spaces

L oan Payment Record redefines

Sour ce Data Record
1 57 65 9 | Social Security Number 9(09)
2 66 73 8 | Date of Birth 9(08) YYYYMMDD
3 74 81 8 | AsOf Date 9(08) YYYYMMDD
4 82 83 2 | Record Type X(02) L6
5 84 91 8 | Loan Number X(08)
6 92 98 7 | Loan Payment Amount S9(05)V9I9
7 99 | 100 2 | Department Code X(02)
8 101 | 102 2 | Agency Code X(02)
9 103 | 113 11 | Filler X(11) Spaces
10 114 | 136 23 | Agency Use Only X(23) Returned to Agency
11 137 | 306 | 170 | Filler X(170) Spaces

Note. End of sourcedatarecord

redefinitions.
11 307 | 346 40 | Error Information Data Occurs 10 times

Error Code X(04)
12 347 | 353 7 | Employee Contributions Balance S9(05)V99 A d(msetgn?t ell\wl's

= .
13 354 | 360| 7| Automatic (1%) Baance SU05)V99 | 5 dﬁ;ﬁﬁ;‘q‘t’)e
= .

14 | 361 367 Matching Balance SA05)VO9 | 5 dj(l';';gg'q‘t’)e
15 368 | 374 7 | IRSElective Deferral Limit Balance | S9(05)V99 | *
16 375 | 381 7 | IRS415(c) Balance SO(05)V99 | *

Note: (*) thesefields are balances associated with specific error codes.

123

Civilian

Report FileVisual
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13

Analysis of Payroll Office Errors 1703

This report provides a count of the errors (rejects and warnings) that occurred during the processing of the
JVv, and the number of occurrences for each error. If there are no errors, you will not receiveany 1703 data

records.
131 Frequency Daily
132 DataFileRecord Format
Element| Start | End | _ Picture Vaueor
Number | Pos. | Pos. Sze Data Element Name Clause Other Information
1 1 8 8 | Payroll Office 9(08)
2 9 20 12 | Report Number/Record ID X(12) 1703
3 21 22 2 | Filler X(02)
4 23 24 2 | Filler X(02)
5 25 28 4 | Filler X(04)
6 29 36 8 | Process date 9(08) YYYYMMDD
7 37 42 6 | Journa Voucher Number X(06)
8 43 48 6 | Journal Voucher Type X(06)
9 49 56 8 | Filler 9(08) Zeroes
10 57 | 1156 | 1100 | Error Information Data Occurs 100 times
Error Code X(04)
Error Count 9(07)
133 Report FileVisual

Civilian
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Summary Report of Negative Adjustments Processed

31504

This report shows the total amount of negative adjustments returned to the payroll office, and a summary
each negative adjustment record processed. (It does not show the amount of money removed from
participants’ accounts because it does not show the positive earnings attributable to agency contributions
that have been forfeited from accounts.) Catchrup contributions are treated equivalent to “Employee”
contributions.

Note: The amounts shown on the reports are positive; the amounts on theelectronic data file are negative.

141  Frequency Daily
142  DataFile Record Format
Element | Start | End | Picture Valueor
Number | Pos. | Pos. Sze Data Element Name Clause Other Information
1 1 8 8 | Payroll Office 9(08)
2 9 20 12 | Report Number/Record ID X(12) 31504
Department X(02) Spacesif Summary
3 21 22 2 Record
Agency X(02) Spacesif Summary
4 23 24 2 Record
5 o5 o8 4 Personnel Office Identifier X(04) Spacesif Summary
Record
6 29 36 8 | Process Date 9(08) YYYYMMDD
7 37 42 6 | Journa Voucher Number X(06)
8 43 48 6 | Journal Voucher Type X(06)
9 49 56 8 | Filler 9(08) Zeroes
Socia Security Number 9(09) Zeroesif Summary
10 57 65 9 Record
Attributable Pay Date 9(08) Zeroesif Summary
11 66 73 8 Record
Record Type X(02) 26 or 29if Detail
12 74 75 2 Record, Spacesif
Summary Record
Name, Last X(17) Spaces if Summary
13 76 92 17 Record
Name, First X(12) Spacesif Summary
14 93| 104 12 Record
15| 105 | 127 23 | Agency Use Only X(23) Returned to Agency
16| 128 | 138 11 | Employee Adjustment Submitted S9(09)V9I9
17| 139 | 149 11 | Employee Amount Forfeited S9(09)V99
18| 150 | 160 11 | Employee Negative Earnings S9(09)V99
190 1611 171 11 Employee Amount Returned to S9(09)V99
Agency
20| 172 | 215| 44| Fller 9(44) Zeroes
21| 216 | 226 11 Agenc_;y Automatic (1%) Adjustment | SO(09)V99
Submitted
Agency Automatic (1%) Amount S9(09)V9I9
22| 227 | 237 11 Forfeited
Agency Automatic (1%) Negative S9(09)V99
23| 238 | 248 11 Eamings
Agency Automatic (1%) Amount S9(09)V9I9
24| 249 | 259 11 Returned to Agency
Agency Matching Adjustment S9(09)V9I9
25| 260 | 270 11 Submitted
26| 271 | 281 11 | Agency Matching Amount Forfeited | S9(09)V99
27| 282 | 292 11 | Agency Matching Negative Earnings | S9(09)V99
Civilian Electronic Data Transmission Users Guide Page 15




Element | Start | End Sze Data Element Name Picture Vaueor
Number | Pos. | Pos. Clause Other Information
Agency Matching Amount Returned | S9(09)V99
28| 293 | 303 11 t0 Agency
29| 304 | 314 | 11 | Tota Adjustment Submitted S9(09)V99
30| 315| 325 11 | Totad Amount Forfeited S9(09)V99
31| 326 | 336 11 | Total Negative Earnings S9(09)V99
32| 337 | 347 11 | Total Amount Returned to Agency S9(09)V99
143 Report File Visual
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15 Report of Detail Negative Adjustment Recor ds Processed 31503

This report provides details of the amounts that were removed from a participant’ s account as aresult of the
processing of anegative adjustment record , including those for catch-up contributions.

Note: The amounts shown on the reports are positive; the amounts on the el ectronic data file are negative.
151 Frequency Daily

152 DataFile Record Format

Element | Start | End Sze Data Element Name Picture Valueor _
Number | Pos. | Pos. Clause Other Information
1 1 8 8 | Payroll Office 9(08)
2 9 20 12 | Report Number/Record ID X(12) 31503
3 21 22 2 | Department X(02)
4 23 24 2 | Agency X(02)
5 25 28 4 | Personnel Office Identifier X(04)
6 29 36 8 | Process Date 9(08) YYYYMMDD
7 37 42 6 | Journa Voucher Number X(06)
8 43 48 6 | Journal Voucher Type X(06)
9 49 56 8 | Filler 9(08) Zexoes
10 57 65 9 | Social Security Number 9(09)
11 66 82 17 | Name, Last X(17)
12 83 94 12 | Name, First X(12)
13 95| 102 8 | Attributable Pay Date 9(08)
14| 103 | 104 2 | Record Type X(02) 26 0or 29
15| 105 | 127 23 | Agency Use Only X(23) Returned to Agency
A) Employee Negative Adjustment | S9(06)V 99
16| 128| 135| 8 (An)]oump yeeNeg ) (06)
17| 136 | 143 8 (A) Automatic (1%) Negative S9(06)V9I9

Adjustment Amount

18| 144 | 151 8 (A) Matching Negative Adjustment S9(06)V9I9

Amount

(A) Total Negative Adjustment S9(06)V9I9
19| 152 | 159 8 Amount
20| 160 | 167 8 (B) Employee Fund G Investment S9(06)V9I9

L oss Amount

(B) Employee Fund F Investment S9(06)V9I9
21 168 175 8 L oss Amount

(B) Employee Fund C Investment S9(06)V9I9
22| 176 183 8 L oss Amount

(B) Employee Fund S Investment S9(06)V9I9
23| 184 191 8 Loss Amount

(B) Employee Fund | Investment S9(06)V9I9
24| 192 | 199 8 L oss Amount
25| 200 | 207 8 (B) Employee Fund Tota Investment | S9(06)V99

L oss Amount

(B) Automatic (1%) Fund G S9(06)V9I9
26| 208 215 8 Investment L oss Amount

(B) Automatic (1%) Fund F S9(06)V9I9
2r| 216 223 8 Investment L oss Amount

(B) Automatic (1%) Fund C S9(06)V9I9
28| 224 231 8 Investment Loss Amount

(B) Automatic (1%) Fund S S9(06)V9I9

29| 232] 29| 8| |nyesment Loss Amount
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Element | Start | End Sze Data Element Name Picture Value or
Number | Pos. | Pos. Clause Other Information

(B) Automatic (1%) Fund | S9(06)V9I9
30| 240 | 247 8 Investment L oss Amount

(B) Automatic (1%) Fund Total S9(06)V9I9
sl 248 2% 8 Investment L oss Amount

(B) Matching Fund G Investment S9(06)V9I9
82| 256 263 8 L oss Amount

(B) Matching Fund F Investment S9(06)V9I9
33| 264 | 271 8 L oss Amount

(B) Matching Fund C Investment S9(06)V9I9
34| 272 | 279 8 L oss Amount
35| 280 | 287 8 (B) Matching Fund S Investment S9(06)V9I9

L oss Amount

(B) Matching Fund | Investment Loss | S9(06)V99
36| 288 | 295 8 Armount

(B) Matching Fund Total Investment | S9(06)V99
37| 296 | 303 8 L oss Amount

(B) Total Fund G Investment Loss S9(06)V9I9
38| 304 | 311 8 Armount

(B) Total Fund F Investment Loss S9(06)V9I9
39| 312 | 319 8 Armount |
20| 30| 307 8 (B) Tota Fund C Investment Loss S9(06)V9I9

Amount

(B) Total Fund S Investment Loss S9(06)V9I9
41| 328 | 335 8 Armount

(B) Total Fund I Investment Loss S9(06)V9I9
42| 336 | 343 8 Armount

(B) Total Fund Total Investment Loss | S9(06)V 99
43| 344 | 351 8 Armount

(C) Automatic (1%) Contribution S9(06)V9I9
44| 352 359 8 Forfeiture Amount

(C) Matching Contribution Forfeiture | S9(06)V99
45| 360 | 367 8 Amournt

(C) Tota Contribution Forfeiture S9(06)V9I9
46| 368 | 375 8 Amount

(D) Automatic (1%) Fund G S9(06)V9I9
4r| 376 383 8 Investment Gain Forfeiture Amount

(D) Automatic (1%) Fund F S9(06)V9I9
48| 384 391 8 Investment Gain Forfeiture Amount

(D) Automatic (1%) Fund C S9(06)V9I9
49| 392| 3% 8 Investment Gain Forfeiture Amount

(D) Automatic (1%) Fund S S9(06)V9I9
50| 400 407 8 Investment Gain Forfeiture Amount

(D) Automatic (1%) Fund | S9(06)V9I9
51| 408 415 8 Investment Gain Forfeiture Amount
52| a16 | 423 8 (D) Automatic (1%) Total Investment | S9(06)V 99

Gain Forfeiture Amount

(D) Matching Fund G Investment S9(06)V9I9
53| 424 43l 8 Gain Forfeiture Amount

(D) Matching Fund F Investment S9(06)V9I9
54| 432 439 8 Gain Forfeiture Amount

(D) Matching Fund C Investment S9(06)V9I9
55| 440 a4 8 Gain Forfeiture Amount

(D) Matching Fund S Investment S9(06)V9I9
56| 448 455 8 Gain Forfeiture Amount

(D) Matching Fund | Investment Gain | S9(06)V 99
57| 4% | 463 8 Forfeiture Amount
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Element| Start | End Sze Data Element Name Picture Valueor _
Number | Pos. | Pos. Clause Other Information
58| 464 | 471 8 l(:[())ale ﬁfehlbr\]?n glcj):tal Investment Gain | S9(06)V 99
| 2| | _o| D)ot eac e | SV
ol on| 1| | D)oo v | SV
| | | o D)t e e | Siogv
e o 5| o [t oS | v
63| 504 | 511 8 (D) T_otal Fund | Investment Gain S9(06)V99
Forfeiture Amount _ _
64| 512 | 519 8 ,(A\Dr%otj?]ttal Investment Gain Forfeiture | S9(06)V99
65| 520| 527 8 (REe)dILEJ(r:negl zﬁtlj:rl;nd G Account S9(06)V99
66| 528| 535| 8 ffgdﬁgneg'iynﬁiﬂnd F Account S9(06)V'99
67| 536 | 543 8 ge)dinegl Zyn?l(e)lf#[nd C Account S9(06)V99
68| 544 | 551 8 ge)dﬁgne?jl Z}ﬁ(;lljz#[nd S Account S9(06)V99
69| 552 | 559 8 (REe)dE?eglzyﬁf#cnd | Account S9(06)V99
o] o sor| o[ DEmm R [S09v9
71| 568 | 575 8 %ﬁ;‘gi‘\iﬂ gu(r}t%) Fund G Account | S9(06)V99
72| 576 | 583 8 %Ee)dﬁcuetgr,zﬁf: (r): u(nlt%) Fund F Account | S9(06)V99
73| 584 | 591 8 I(E(a)dﬁgégn;it]i gu(:t%) Fund C Account | S9(06)V99
74| 592 | 599 8 (REe)dﬁéJetgn;?Tt: ct): u(r}t%) Fund S Account | S9(06)V 99
i 0
751 600 | 607 8 (REe)dﬁé]etgrR?T[: cr): u(r}t %) Fund | Account | S9(06)V 99
76| 608 | 615 8 %Ee)dﬁcuetgrxiqtl gu(é%) Total Account | S9(06)V99
||| EprapponerSe | S5
A i ks
| e | o[ Qe rC e S
| ow | on| s | QsetoneSiem | S0
o | s |o im0
82| 656 | 663 8 '(Al\?qglﬁttchi ng Total Account Reduced | S9(06)V99
83| 664 | 671 8 /(OI\Er)n-orL?rtnal Fund G Account Reduced | S9(06)V99
g8al 672 | 679 8 /(OI\Er)n-orL?rtnal Fund F Account Reduced S9(06)V99
85| 680 | 687 8 ,(Al\Erzngrﬁtal Fund C Account Reduced | S9(06)V99
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Element | Start | End Sze Data Element Name Picture Value or
Number | Pos. | Pos. Clause Other Information
(E) Total Fund S Account Reduced S9(06)V9I9
86| 688 | 695 8 Amount
(E) Total Fund I Account Reduced S9(06)V9I9
87| 696 | 703 8 Amount
88| 704 | 711 (E) Total Account Reduced Amount | S9(06)V99
(F) Employee Tota Returned To S9(06)V9I9
89| 712 | 719 Agency Amount
(F) Automatic (1%) Total Returned S9(06)V9I9
90| 720 | 721 8 To Agency Amount
(F) Matching Total Returned To S9(06)V9I9
91| 728 | 735 8 Agency Amount
(F) Total Returned To Agency S9(06)V9I9
92| 736 | 743 8 Amount
153 Report FileVisual
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Summary of Breakage Charges

5014

This report shows the total amount of breakage that was charged to the payroll office as aresult of
processing makeup or late contributions (including makeup or late catch-up contributions) or loan
payments. It aso shows the breakage amount by participant and by any accounting identifier that the
payroll office provided in the “ Agency Use Only” field on the payment record.

161 Frequency Daily
162 DataFileRecord Format
Element | Start | End| Picture Valueor
Number | Pos. | Pos. Sze Data Element Name Clause Other Information
1 1 8 8 | Payroll Office 9(08)
2 9 20 12 | Report Number/Record ID X(12) 5014
Spacesif summary
3 21 22 2 | Department X(02) record
Spacesif summary
4 23 24 2 | Agency X(02) record
5 25 28 4 | Filler X(04) Spaces
6 29 36 8 | Process Date 9(08) YYYYMMDD
7 37 42 6 | Journa Voucher Number X(06)
8 43 48 6 | Journa Voucher Type X(06)
9 49 56 8 | Filler 9(08) Zeroes
10 57 71 15 | Agency Treasury Account X(15)
11 72 94 23 | Agency Use Only X(23) Returned to Agency
12| 95| 103| 9| Social Security Number 9(09) Zeroes If summary
13| 104 | 112 9 | Amount Charged 9(07)V99
Spacesif summary
14| 113 | 129| 17 | Name, Last X(17) acord
15| 130| 141| 12| Name, First X(12) Spacesif summary
record
16| 142 | 142| 1| Name Middlelnitia X(01) Spacesif summary
record
163 ReportFile Visual
Civilian Electronic Data Transmission Users Guide Page 23




Civilian

Baprell
Bapoell
JW

Be=porct Mo: TAP S014

Office Moa: TTT7O66G

DEfices Mm: Tenperary CEfices Nam=
Beport Mo 020009
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17 Breakage Report by Participant

This report shows the breakage that was calculated for individual transactions and how the makeup or late
contribution, including catchrup contributions (or loan payment), which includes breakage, was posted to

the participant’ s account.

171  Frequency

Daily

172 DataFile Record Format

5015

Element |Start | End Size Data Element Name Picture [Vaue or Other
Number | Pos. |Pos. Clause |Information
1 1 8 8 | Payroll Office 9(08)
2 91 20 12 | Report Number/Record ID X(12) 5015
3| 21| 22 2 | Department X(02)
4| 23 | 24 2 | Agency X(02)
5 25 | 28 4 | Filler X(04) Spaces
6| 29 | 36 8 | ProcessDate 9(08) YYYYMMDD
7| 37 | 42 6 | Journa Voucher Number X(06)
8 43 | 48 6 | Journa Voucher Type X(06)
9| 49 | 56 8 | Filler 9(08) Zeroes
10 | 57 | 65 9 | Socid Security Number 9(09)
11 | 66 | 73 8 | Asof Date 9(08) YYYYMMDD
12 | 74 | 90 17 | Name, Last X(17)
13 | 91 |102 12 | Name, First X(12)
14 | 103 [103 1 | Name, Middle Initial X(01)
15 | 104 |118 15 | Agency Treasury Account X(15)
16 | 119 |141 23 | Agency Use Only X(23) Returned to Agency
17 | 142 |143 2 | Record Type X(02) 16,46,71, 72,86, 88
orL6
18 | 144 | 152 9 | (A) Employee Contribution S9(07)V99
19 | 153 |161 9 | (A) Automatic (1%) Contribution S9(07)V99
20 | 162 |170 9 | (A) Matching Contribution S9(07)V99
21 | 171 |179 9 | (A) Total Contribution S9(07)V99
22 | 180 |188 9 | (B) Employee Fund G Investmenton | S9(07)V99
AOD
23 | 189 |197 9 | (B) Employee Fund F Investment on S9(07)V99
AOD
24 | 198 | 206 9 | (B) Employee Fund C Investment on S9(07)V99
AOD
25 | 207 |215 9 | (B) Employee Fund S Investment on S9(07)V99
AOD
26 | 216 |224 9 | (B) Employee Fund | Investment on S9(07)V99
AOD
27 | 225 | 233 9 | (B) Employee Total Investment on S9(07)V99
AOD
28 | 234 |242 9 | (B) Automatic (1%) Fund G S9(07)V99
Investment on AOD
29 | 243 | 251 9 | (B) Automatic (1%) Fund F S9(07)V9I9
Investment on AOD
30 | 252 | 260 9 | (B) Automatic (1%) Fund C S9(07)V99
Investment on AOD
31 | 261 |269 9 | (B) Automatic (1%) Fund S S9(07)V9I9
Investment on AOD
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32 | 270 | 278 9 | (B) Automatic (1%) Fund | Investment| S9(07)V99
on AOD
33 | 279 | 287 9 | (B) Automatic (1%) Total Investment | S9(07)V99
on AOD
34 | 288 | 296 9 | (B) Matching Fund G Investment on S9(07)V9I9
AOD
35 | 297 | 305 9 | (B) Matching Fund F Investment on O(07)VI9
AOD
36 | 306 |314 9 | (B) Matching Fund C Investment on S9(07)V99
AOD
37 | 315 | 323 9 | (B) Matching Fund S Investment on S9(07)V99
AOD
38 | 324 | 332 9 | (B) Matching Fund | Investment on S9(07)V99
AOD
39 | 333 |341 9 | (B) Matching Totd Investment on S9(07)V9I9
AOD
40 | 342 | 350 9 | (B) Total Fund G Investment on AOD | S9(07)V99
41 | 351 | 359 9 | (B) Totd Fund F Investment on AOD | S9(07)V99
42 | 360 | 368 9 | (B) Totd Fund C Investment on AOD | S9(07)V99
43 | 369 | 377 9 | (B) Total Fund SInvestmenton AOD | S9(07)V99
44 | 378 | 386 9 | (B) Totd Fund | Investmenton AOD | S9(07)V99
45 | 387 |39 9 | (B) Tota Investment on AOD S9(07)V9I9
46 | 396 |404 9 | (C) Employee Fund G Breakage S9(07)V99
47 | 405 | 413 9 | (C) Employee Fund F Breakage S9(07)V99
48 | 414 | 422 9 | (C) Employee Fund C Breakage S9(07)V99
49 | 423 431 9 | (C) Employee Fund S Breakage S9(07)V99
50 | 432 | 440 9 | (C) Employee Fund | Breakage S9(07)V9I9
51 | 441 | 449 9 | (C) Employee Total Breakage S9(07)V9I9
52 | 450 |458 9 | (C) Automatic (1%) Fund G Breakage | S9(07)V99
53 | 459 |467 9 | (C) Automatic (1%) Fund F Breakage | S9(07)V99
54 | 468 | 476 9 | (C) Automatic (1%) Fund C Breakage | S9(07)V99
55 | 477 |485 9 | (C) Automatic (1%) Fund SBreakage | S9(07)V99
56 | 486 |494 9 | (C) Automatic (1%) Fund | Breakage | S9(07)V99
57 | 495 | 503 9 | (C) Automatic(1%) Total Breakage S9(07)V9I9
58 | 504 |512 9 | (C) Matching Fund G Breakage S9(07)V99
59 | 513 |521 9 | (C) Matching Fund F Breakage S9(07)V99
60 | 522 |530 9 | (C) Matching Fund C Breakage S9(07)V99
61 | 531 |539 9 | (C) Matching Fund S Breakage S9(07)V99
62 | 540 |548 9 | (C) Matching Fund | Breakage S9(07)V9I9
63 | 549 |557 9 | (C) Matching Total Breakage S9(07)V9I9
64 | 558 | 566 9 | (C) Totd Fund G Breskage S9(07)V9I9
65 | 567 |575 9 | (C) Tota Fund F Breakage S9(07)V99
66 | 576 |584 9 | (C) Totd Fund C Breakage S9(07)V99
67 | 585 |593 9 | (C) Tota Fund S Breakage S9(07)V99
68 | 594 | 602 9 | (C) Tota Fund | Breakage S9(07)V9I9
69 | 603 |611 9 | (C) Totd Breskage S9(07)V9I9
70 | 612 | 620 9 | (D) Employee Fund G Posted to S9(07)V99
Account
71 | 621 | 629 9 | (D) Employee Fund F Posted to S9(07)V99
Account
72 | 630 |638 9 | (D) Employee Fund C Posted to S9(07)V99
Account
73 | 639 | 647 9 | (D) Employee Fund S Posted to S9(07)V99
Account
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74 | 648 | 656 9 | (D) Employee Fund | Posted to S9(07)V99
Account

75 | 657 | 665 9 | (D) Employee Total Posted to Account| S9(07)V99

76 | 666 | 674 9 | (D) Automatic (1%) Fund G Postedto | S9(07)V99
Account

77 | 675 | 683 9 | (D) Automatic (1%) Fund F Postedto | S9(07)V99
Account

78 | 684 |692 9 | (D) Automatic (1%) Fund C Postedto | S9(07)V99
Account

79 | 693 | 701 9 | (D) Automatic (1%) Fund SPostedto | S9(07)V99
Account

80 | 702 |710 9 | (D) Automatic (1%) Fund | Postedto | S9(07)V99
Account

81 | 711 | 719 9 | (D) Automatic (1%) Total Posted to S9(07)V99
Account

82 | 720 | 728 9 | (D) Matching Fund G Posted to S9(07)V99
Account

83 | 729 | 737 9 | (D) Matching Fund F Posted to S9(07)V99
Account

84 | 738 | 746 9 | (D) Matching Fund C Posted to S9(07)V99
Account

85 | 747 | 755 9 | (D) Matching Fund S Posted to S9(07)V99
Account

86 | 756 | 764 9 | (D) Matching Fund | Posted to S9(07)V99
Account

87 | 765 | 773 9 | (D) Matching Total Posted to Account | S9(07)V99

88 | 774 | 782 9 | (D) Total Fund G Posted to Account S9(07)V9I9

89 | 783 | 791 9 | (D) Tota Fund F Posted to Account S9(07)V9I9

90 | 792 |800 9 | (D) Total Fund C Posted to Account S9(07)V99

91 | 801 |809 9 | (D) Total Fund S Posted to Account S9(07)V99

92 | 810 |818 9 | (D) Total Fund | Posted to Account S9(07)V99

93 | 819 |827 9 | (D) Total Posted to Account S9(07)V99

173 Report File Visual
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RapSET Ha! TSR 5015 Thelft savings Plan RUR Data: DS/08/03

Parroll CFfice Ho; 19008989 Ereakags by Earticipant Eun Tims: 03;32;:29
Payroll Offlos He: DEREF. OF STATE Paga ko 1
IV Repect Ho; 0304961 Procens Deate: 05002/3003

** Bansitive Psrsconel Dmta - Ose is Restricted =%

Agency Tressury Ascount: 19E3875(03) Agency Ues Ooilys:
gam; J205207E2 Kams; BEID JANET L Dwpt: FT Agunays 00 Red Type: 16 "hm oof® Dates 09/ LZCZ003
Enplovas
& Fund ¥ Fund 0 Furd 8 Fund I Fund Total
Al Coamtribution Amsunt g0o4T .00
H] Comtributicn Per Allocsticn om "Ax of¥ Daka -oo ] -oo o [n] -0a a0
21 Ereakage =00 « 00 - 0o 00 =00 falel
D] Total Posted te Account =00 =00 F047. 00 00 =00 047,00
Autematlc [L¥)
G Fund ¥ Fund C Furd 5 Fund 1 rund retal
A)] Contribution Amount ap35.00
Bl Contributicn Pexr Allocaticm 2n "As o7 Data -0oo - 0o 9035. 00 0o -0 9035.00
5] Ereakags 200 - 00 106 29— AlL] Fl| 106, 2%
Dl Total FPosted to Account 0o ] A928.71 Al .o AREE.T1
Hatching
G Pund F Pand C Furd E Fund I Fund Tetal
A} Contributicn Emount anzn,on
Bl Contribution Der Alleceticon on "As of" Date oo =00 2020, 00 - 00 eli] 8DzD. 00
=] Eraskags -an -on 10e 12- ] -0d 106. 12~
o] Tetal Posted to Account -on -bo 4913, B3 1] -0a BR13.88
Tobal
F Furnd F Fund £ Furd g Fuod I Fund Total
Al Contribution #mount 710, 00
Bl Comtributicn Per Allocsticn on "Ax of " Oate =00 =00 13035, 00 00 =00 10055, 00
] Breakaga -oo - oo 21241~ .0o -oa 217,41~
D] Tetal Posted te Account -oo ] ZEEAL. 59 0o -oag ZEBBR. 52

Hotem: (B Contrlbutdon Per Allecatlon on "As of" Data. IF "As of " dats 13 befors &71/2000, the allocatlen will be shown in the & Fund colomm.
ich If the "Rz of® date is befoce &/152000, ]:lr\euk.?qe- im caloulated using ths grester of tha aysrags cetucn and shars price for the five Lovest
nent funda of the averags return and shate prlos of tha & Fund. This ancunt wlll be shown in the @ Fund column.
(D) The amount postsd to the account is investsd sccording to the pacticipsnt'es coptribution allocstion on the posting date,
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18

Detailed Breakage Report By Participant

5016

This report provides details about the breakage calculation for an individual transaction. It includes
information that is provided by Report No. 5015.

181 Frequency Asrequested
182 DataFileRecord Format
Element | Start End . : Value or Other
Number | Pos. Pos. Size Data Element Name Picture Clause Information
